## ALASKA YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION

## **POLICY & PROCEDURE**

POLICY TOPIC: Player's Financial Obligation

POLICY NO: PP62505

POLICY:

When a player is a current enrolled participant or chooses to transfer from their Affiliate Club and /or association team to another Affiliate Club and /or association team all player current financial obligations must be paid in full or they will be subject to the Alaska Youth Soccer Association (AYSA) No-pay/ No-play Policy.

Players participating in Alaska Youth Soccer Association (AYSA) State Run Programs must pay their fees or will be subject to the No-pay/ No-play Policy. Players owing Alaska Youth Soccer (AYSA) will not be allowed to participate in any Affiliate Club and /or association and /or AYSA Sanctioned Affiliate Programs /Leagues or be eligible to transfer clubs until their financial obligations are met.

PROCEDURE: The current Affiliation Club has the responsibility to notify in writing the parent (guardian) of the player and new club /or association of any outstanding financial obligation by the player (documentation should be provided). The accepting affiliation must inform the player they are ineligible to participate in practices, leagues or travel until their financial obligations are met

> Alaska Youth Soccer Association (AYSA) will not attempt to collect funds for the Affiliate Club and / or association. If a player remains ineligible due to non-payment of prior financial obligations the Alaska Youth Soccer Association (AYSA) Office will not approve the following; transfers, guest play, interstate release, league play, tournament play and/ or travel for the player until the financial obligations are met.

## **SPECIFICS:**

- 1. Affiliate Club and /or association will work directly with the new Club and /or association to resolve the issue.
- 2. Within a reasonable amount of time (ten working days) the financial obligation is still outstanding, contact Alaska Youth Soccer Association (AYSA) in writing to request to have the player added to the No-pay/No-play State list; include your official notification to the parent (guardian) of the player.
- 3. Alaska Youth Soccer (AYSA) Office will inform the new Club and /or association and the parent (guardian) of the outstanding financial obligation. The accepting affiliation is obligated to honor the request that the player is ineligible to participate in Alaska Youth Soccer (AYSA) Sanctioned Affiliate Programs /Leagues until the financial obligations are met
- 4. Outstanding financial obligations owed directly to Alaska Youth Soccer Association (AYSA); the player will not be eligible to participate in any affiliate Club and /or association /or AYSA Sanctioned programs until their financial obligations are met. This will include continued participation in the ADP Program and ADP Travel.
- 5. When a Club and or association offers scholarship or financial assistance and the player chooses to leave the Club and /or association within the seasonal year, the fees waived **may not** be reinstated on the players account; unless there is a specific written agreement between the Club and /or association and parent (guardian) that outlines the financial aspect of assistance. (AYSA) strongly encourages that all financial assistance be in writing and fully understood by the party accepting the financial assistance and the affiliation offering the assistance.
- 6. The Alaska Adult Association (Adult Soccer) has agreed to honor the No-pay/No-play list when notified by Alaska Youth Soccer Association (AYSA) Office.